
EN    EN 

Ref. Ares(2015)5327426 - 24/11/2015



EN 0   EN 

 

EUROPEAN COMMISSION 
EUROSTAT 
 
Directorate C: National Accounts, Prices and Key Indicators 
Unit C-3 :Statistics for Administrative Purposes 
 

Luxembourg, 23 November 2015 

 

 

COMMISSION STAFF WORKING PAPER 

Corrigendum to the Eurostat Report on  

the 2015 annual update of remuneration and pensions of EU officials 

in accordance with Articles 64 and 65 and Annexes XI and of the Staff Regulations 

applicable to officials and other servants of the European Union  

adjusting with effect from 1 July 2015 the remuneration of active staff and the pensions 

of retired staff,  

and updating with effect from 1 July 2015 the correction coefficients applied to the 

remuneration of active staff serving in Intra-EU and Extra-EU duty stations, to the 

pensions of retired staff according to their country of residence, and for pension 

transfers. 

 

 

 



EN 1   EN 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................... 2 

1. Details of the calculation error .............................................................................................. 3 

2. Impact for the annual report .................................................................................................. 3 

3. Revised tables for the annual report ...................................................................................... 4 

4.  Staff ratio Brussels : Luxembourg ...................................................................................... 12 

 

 

Doc.A6465/16/02 cor 



EN 2   EN 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Articles 64 and 65 and Annex XI of the Staff Regulations applicable to 

officials and other servants of the European Union and the special provisions in Annex X 

applicable to officials serving in a third country, as supplemented by procedural manuals 

adopted by the Working Group on Articles 64 & 65 of the Staff Regulations which meets 

annually in Luxembourg, and with other applicable legislation and international agreements, 

Eurostat presented its report for the twelve months to July 2015 by 31
st
 October 2015, as 

document reference Ares(2015)4498187. This document was published on the Eurostat 

section of the CIRCABC website on 3
rd

 November 2015, and has been widely circulated. 

The Report was prepared in accordance with the usual methodology and comprehensive 

internal review procedures. Nevertheless, the finalised text unfortunately includes a 

calculation error concerning the Pensioner correction coefficient for Ireland.  

This error has been identified within the six month period foreseen in the 2005 Gentleman's 

Agreement between the Commission and the Council, reproduced in the Eurostat 

methodological manual for the calculation of specific indicators in accordance with Article 65 

of the Staff Regulations, for a possible retroactive correction of the annual adjustment of 

remuneration and pensions of EU officials to take place. 

Eurostat has therefore drawn up the present Corrigendum Report to analyse the impact of this 

calculation error. It presents the information needed by the Commission to formulate a revised 

budgetary impact assessment concerning the update of the correction coefficients to be 

applied to the remuneration and pensions of officials and other servants of the European 

Union with effect from July 2015. 

We have also identified a minor typing mistake in the table of staff numbers which appears on 

page 95 of the Report, and present the corrected version in this report. 

For any information concerning this report, please contact the Eurostat Remuneration Team in 

Luxembourg: 

Eurostat, Unit C3  

Statistics for Administrative Purposes 

BECH – A2/004,  

L-2920 Luxembourg 

Tel.: (352) 4301-33659 

Email: estat-a64ia65@ec.europa.eu 

  

mailto:estat-a64ia65@ec.europa.eu
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CORRIGENDUM REPORT 

 

1. DETAILS OF THE CALCULATION ERROR 

The Staff Regulations  stipulate the creation of correction coefficients for pensioners separate 

from those used for adjusting the remuneration of active staff. The difference is that instead of 

being based on capital city price comparisons they relate to national comparisons, with 

Belgium as the base country. 

In accordance with the agreed methodology, basic heading parities for Pensioners are set 

equal to the basic heading parities for Staff, with the exception of rents for which an 

adjustment is made. For Ireland, as for all other Member States, this rents adjustment involves 

the application of a rent ratio established in collaboration with the national statistical office to 

adjust for the price level difference between the capital city, Dublin and the national average 

for Ireland - and a corresponding ratio supplied by Belgian statistical office adjusts for the 

price level difference Brussels and Belgium.  

This is shown by the formula:   

𝑆𝑡𝑎𝑓𝑓 𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝑃𝑃𝑃
(𝐷𝑢𝑏

𝐵𝑥𝑙⁄ )
2015  ×  (

𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡
(𝐼𝐸

𝐷𝑢𝑏⁄ )
2015

𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡
(𝐵𝐸

𝐵𝑥𝑙⁄ )
2015 )  = 𝑃𝑒𝑛𝑠𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑒𝑟 𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝑃𝑃𝑃

(𝐼𝐸
𝐵𝐸⁄ )

2015  

 

A single cell in one calculation phase of the production tool failed to update the first part of 

this formula with the updated value of the rents parity for the current year, and instead used 

the value brought forward from the previous year. This error was then carried forward into 

subsequent phases of the parity calculations, and consequently affected the final calculation of 

the global aggregate parity and correction coefficient for Ireland. No other country was 

affected. 

 

2.  IMPACT FOR THE ANNUAL REPORT 

The following table summarises the original and revised values for Ireland.  

 
Staff  

rent PPP 
Ratio 

Pensioner  

rent PPP 
PPP ER CC 

July 2014 1.582 72 / 89 1.281 1.063 1.000 106.3 

Original July 2015 1.721 70 / 89 1.244 1.065 1.000 106.5 

→ Original difference July 2015/14 +8.8% -2.2% -0.3% +0.2% 0.0% +0.2% 

Revised July 2015 - - 1.354 1.078 - 107.8 

→ Revised difference July 2015/14 - - +5.7% +1.4% - +1.4% 

→ Difference original 2015 - - +8.8% +1.2% - +1.2% 
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3. REVISED TABLES FOR THE ANNUAL REPORT 

Revised tables to replace the ones included in the original Annual Report have been prepared 

as appendices to this document as follows: 

Table 6 shows the changes in the global economic parities for all Member States for the year 

to July 2015 (for pensioners). 

Table 7 shows the calculation of the global correction coefficients for all Member States 

(relative to Belgium) at July 2015 (for pensioners).  

Table 6.1 shows the economic parities of the 12 main expenditure groups for each Member 

State  at July 2015 (for pensioners). 

Table 6.3 shows the decomposition of the effects of the changes in the global economic 

parities for the year to July 2015 (for pensioners). 

Table 7.1 shows the effect of rent on the correction coefficients at July 2015 (for pensioners). 

Table 7.2 shows a comparison of pensioner correction coefficients and staff correction 

coefficients at July 2015 
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Table 6

Changes in the economic parities in the twelve months to 1st July 2015

(for pensioners)

Country Parity Parity Change Implicit price

1.7.2014 1.7.2015 (%) index

BE/LU 1.000 1.000 0.0% 1.2

BG 1.095 1.042 -4.8% -3.6

CZ 19.35 18.52 -4.3% -3.1

DK 9.794 9.626 -1.7% -0.5

DE 0.964 0.960 -0.4% 0.8

EE 0.801 0.793 -1.0% 0.2

IE 1.063 1.078 1.4% 2.6

EL 0.847 0.787 -7.2% -6.1

ES 0.902 0.891 -1.2% 0.0

FR 1.071 1.047 -2.3% -1.1

HR 5.469 5.294 -3.2% -2.0

IT 0.945 0.967 2.3% 3.6

CY 0.858 0.831 -3.1% -1.9

LV 0.748 0.718 -4.0% -2.8

LT 0.711 0.666 -6.4% -5.2

HU 197.5 195.6 -0.9% 0.2

MT 0.842 0.858 1.9% 3.1

NL 1.047 1.042 -0.5% 0.7

AT 1.044 1.024 -1.9% -0.7

PL 2.802 2.668 -4.8% -3.6

PT 0.852 0.799 -6.2% -5.1

RO 2.800 2.621 -6.4% -5.3

SI 0.814 0.780 -4.1% -3.0

SK 0.731 0.699 -4.3% -3.1

FI 1.145 1.133 -1.1% 0.1

SE 10.66 10.77 1.1% 2.3

UK 0.9651 0.9543 -1.1% 0.1

Lithuania adopted the Euro with effect 1.1.2015: 2014 PPP restated using fixed conversion rate
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Table 7

Calculation of correction coefficients at 1st July 2015

(for pensioners)

Country Parity Exchange rate
Correction 

coefficient

[1] [2] 100 * [1] / [2]

BE/LU 1.000 1.000 100.0

BG 1.042 1.956 53.3

CZ 18.52 27.25 68.0

DK 9.626 7.460 129.0

DE 0.960 1.000 96.0

EE 0.793 1.000 79.3

IE 1.078 1.000 107.8

EL 0.787 1.000 78.7

ES 0.891 1.000 89.1

FR 1.047 1.000 104.7

HR 5.294 7.589 69.8

IT 0.967 1.000 96.7

CY 0.831 1.000 83.1

LV 0.718 1.000 71.8

LT 0.666 1.000 66.6

HU 195.6 314.4 62.2

MT 0.858 1.000 85.8

NL 1.042 1.000 104.2

AT 1.024 1.000 102.4

PL 2.668 4.189 63.7

PT 0.799 1.000 79.9

RO 2.621 4.489 58.4

SI 0.780 1.000 78.0

SK 0.699 1.000 69.9

FI 1.133 1.000 113.3

SE 10.77 9.245 116.5

UK 0.9543 0.7085 134.7
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Table 6.1  (page 1 of 2) 

 

Economic parities of the 12 main expenditure groups for each country Economic parities of the 12 main expenditure groups for each country

1st July 2015 1st July 2015

(for pensioners) (for pensioners)

Expenditure BE BG CZ DK DE EE IE EL

Groups* Weight Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity

1 99.0 97.4 1.326 96.6 20.76 87.1 9.318 66.9 0.988 85.9 0.789 96.9 1.066 90.1 0.910

2 26.4 25.4 1.434 25.1 25.49 22.7 9.831 22.4 0.863 22.4 1.020 25.2 1.795 23.5 1.245

3 75.8 77.3 1.429 76.6 23.07 69.1 7.950 76.6 0.859 68.2 0.886 76.9 0.835 71.5 0.808

4 176.3 109.2 0.5671 117.0 15.34 203.9 11.28 187.1 1.087 214.5 1.026 114.0 0.954 176.0 0.666

5 119.5 128.2 0.9823 127.1 17.58 114.6 8.459 130.4 0.911 113.1 0.719 127.5 0.904 118.6 0.730

6 36.1 34.0 0.6825 33.7 12.55 30.4 9.035 32.0 0.901 30.0 0.592 33.8 1.497 31.5 0.649

7 164.0 192.3 1.212 190.6 19.71 171.9 10.36 163.8 1.026 169.6 0.708 191.3 1.141 177.9 0.890

8 17.2 18.9 0.877 18.7 19.63 16.9 6.391 16.4 0.768 16.7 0.440 18.8 1.165 17.5 0.910

9 118.2 149.2 1.294 147.9 20.67 133.4 9.527 149.8 1.010 131.6 0.916 148.4 1.119 138.0 0.881

10 9.4 10.7 0.3819 10.6 10.21 9.6 4.910 1.2 0.608 9.4 0.280 10.7 0.658 9.9 0.443

11 74.8 71.1 0.8754 70.4 13.86 63.5 9.943 68.0 0.827 62.7 0.675 70.7 1.166 65.7 0.648

12 83.3 86.3 1.374 85.5 21.43 77.1 10.17 85.5 0.890 76.1 0.798 85.8 1.241 79.8 0.774

Rents 132.4 62.0 0.5275 70.2 15.53 161.7 11.74 136.5 1.123 67.0 0.861 172.8 1.353 132.3 0.697

Total w ithout rents 867.6 938.0 1.115 929.8 18.90 838.3 9.306 863.5 0.937 933.0 0.787 827.2 1.036 867.7 0.801

Global parity 1.042 18.52 9.626 0.960 0.793 1.078 0.787

Expenditure BE ES FR HR IT CY LV LT

Groups* Weight Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity

1 99.0 90.9 0.840 94.5 0.984 95.5 6.418 95.5 1.033 69.0 0.918 99.8 0.779 106.3 0.723

2 26.4 23.7 0.817 20.4 0.934 24.4 7.879 17.4 1.073 23.1 1.104 26.0 1.081 19.3 0.958

3 75.8 72.1 0.865 57.6 0.951 75.9 5.566 71.8 0.963 79.0 0.819 79.2 0.916 79.9 0.905

4 176.3 169.0 0.885 194.9 1.241 123.0 3.776 212.4 0.946 161.9 0.651 87.4 0.590 123.0 0.430

5 119.5 119.6 0.875 118.4 0.985 126.6 5.052 102.1 0.960 134.5 0.766 131.4 0.615 113.7 0.627

6 36.1 31.7 0.841 18.9 0.837 33.8 3.907 45.5 1.058 33.0 0.875 34.8 0.514 50.6 0.569

7 164.0 179.4 0.984 177.0 1.072 190.4 6.185 193.4 0.955 168.9 0.904 197.0 0.783 215.3 0.765

8 17.2 17.6 0.927 19.4 0.799 18.6 5.248 14.6 0.964 16.9 0.685 19.4 0.525 16.3 0.427

9 118.2 139.2 0.973 131.8 1.031 146.8 6.047 119.8 1.008 154.4 1.028 152.9 0.816 133.4 0.760

10 9.4 10.0 0.695 14.9 0.649 10.0 2.459 4.7 0.619 1.2 0.629 11.0 0.203 5.2 0.2906

11 74.8 66.3 0.771 71.7 1.151 69.2 4.765 41.4 0.904 70.1 0.818 72.8 0.703 46.1 0.602

12 83.3 80.5 0.876 80.5 1.033 86.0 5.557 81.6 0.940 88.1 0.821 88.4 0.826 90.8 0.781

Rents 132.4 124.9 0.946 148.8 1.312 73.8 3.710 144.2 0.951 109.7 0.678 39.0 0.634 47.1 0.407

Total w ithout rents 867.6 875.1 0.883 851.2 1.010 926.2 5.506 855.8 0.969 890.3 0.855 961.0 0.728 952.9 0.697

Global parity 0.891 1.047 5.294 0.967 0.831 0.718 0.666

* For explanation of codes see table 4.1
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Table 6.1  (page 2 of 2) 

 

Economic parities of the 12 main expenditure groups for each country

1st July 2015

(for pensioners)

Expenditure BE HU MT NL AT PL PT RO

Groups* Weight Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity

1 99.0 103.7 236.9 96.4 0.920 88.7 0.857 87.9 1.097 97.8 2.649 90.5 0.815 97.3 2.720

2 26.4 22.4 223.1 25.1 1.190 23.1 1.000 22.9 1.026 25.5 4.629 23.6 0.854 25.3 3.410

3 75.8 63.3 213.0 76.5 0.885 70.4 0.901 69.7 0.843 77.6 2.886 71.8 0.772 77.2 3.243

4 176.3 116.1 153.1 118.3 0.827 188.6 1.188 196.2 1.235 105.4 1.805 172.5 0.708 110.4 1.751

5 119.5 130.0 180.2 126.9 0.763 116.8 1.030 115.7 0.970 128.8 2.604 119.1 0.793 128.1 2.156

6 36.1 20.7 151.7 33.7 0.825 31.0 0.988 30.7 0.973 34.1 2.182 31.6 0.783 34.0 2.075

7 164.0 194.3 237.3 190.3 0.953 175.2 1.137 173.5 0.991 193.1 3.149 178.6 1.045 192.0 3.195

8 17.2 21.3 205.7 18.7 0.658 17.2 0.890 17.1 0.760 19.0 1.847 17.6 0.873 18.9 1.952

9 118.2 144.7 226.5 147.7 0.904 135.9 1.024 134.7 1.040 149.9 3.071 138.6 0.782 149.0 3.065

10 9.4 16.4 74.50 10.6 0.400 9.8 1.150 9.7 0.922 10.8 1.485 10.0 0.426 10.7 1.056

11 74.8 78.8 153.2 70.3 0.809 64.7 1.059 64.1 0.885 71.4 2.604 66.0 0.666 71.0 1.999

12 83.3 88.4 205.7 85.4 0.826 78.6 1.004 77.8 1.030 86.6 2.988 80.1 0.760 86.1 4.034

Rents 132.4 65.4 166.9 71.6 0.893 145.6 1.251 153.5 1.321 58.0 1.581 128.6 0.672 63.3 1.659

Total w ithout rents 867.6 934.6 199.2 928.4 0.856 854.4 1.012 846.5 0.982 942.0 2.809 871.4 0.820 936.7 2.746

Global parity 195.6 0.858 1.042 1.024 2.668 0.799 2.621

Expenditure BE SI SK FI SE UK

Groups* Weight Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity Weight Parity

1 99.0 91.1 0.891 97.9 0.866 88.7 1.118 88.0 10.32 83.1 0.7716

2 26.4 23.7 1.013 25.5 0.915 23.1 1.568 22.9 14.27 21.6 1.238

3 75.8 72.3 0.850 77.7 0.830 70.4 1.013 69.8 9.632 65.9 0.6628

4 176.3 167.1 0.613 105.0 0.547 188.5 1.274 195.1 12.50 240.3 1.418

5 119.5 119.9 0.699 128.8 0.619 116.8 1.039 115.9 10.22 109.4 0.8498

6 36.1 31.8 0.732 34.2 0.485 31.0 1.244 30.7 11.49 29.0 0.9220

7 164.0 179.8 0.835 193.2 0.708 175.2 1.114 173.8 10.12 164.0 0.9055

8 17.2 17.7 0.824 19.0 0.629 17.2 0.625 17.1 6.657 16.1 0.7872

9 118.2 139.5 0.883 149.9 0.843 135.9 1.126 134.8 10.56 127.3 0.8681

10 9.4 10.0 0.623 10.8 0.503 9.8 0.781 9.7 7.89 9.1 0.6459

11 74.8 66.4 0.716 71.4 0.612 64.7 1.066 64.2 11.44 60.6 0.9511

12 83.3 80.7 0.901 86.7 0.791 78.6 1.257 77.9 11.07 73.6 0.9316

Rents 132.4 122.9 0.597 57.6 0.541 145.5 1.336 152.4 12.40 200.1 1.631

Total w ithout rents 867.6 877.1 0.811 942.4 0.718 854.5 1.103 847.6 10.53 799.9 0.8597

Global parity 0.780 0.699 1.133 10.77 0.9543

* For explanation of codes see table 4.1
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Table 6.3 

 

 

 

 

  

Changes in the economic parities in the twelve months to 1st July 2015

Decomposition of the effects  

(for PENSIONERS)  
 

Country

E14-1

Services

E14-1 

Electricity

E14-2 

Furniture

E14-2 Health & 

Hospitals

BG -2.1 0.0 0.0 -0.6 0.0 -2.7 0.0 -0.1 0.7 -4.8

CZ -0.6 -0.1 -0.4 -0.3 0.0 -0.8 0.0 -0.1 -2.2 -4.3

DK 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 -0.1 -0.3 -1.1 0.0 0.6 -0.5 -1.7

DE 0.8 0.1 -0.6 -0.1 -0.3 -0.8 0.0 0.5 0.0 -0.4

EE -1.2 0.0 -0.3 -0.3 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.4 0.0 -1.0

IE 1.1 0.0 0.8 0.6 -0.4 -1.6 0.0 1.2 -0.4 1.4

EL -3.6 0.1 0.2 -0.2 -0.1 -2.7 0.0 -1.0 -0.1 -7.2

ES -1.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 -0.1 -0.7 0.0 -0.5 1.0 -1.2

FR 0.6 -0.1 -1.2 -0.1 -0.2 -1.2 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -2.3

HR -0.5 0.0 0.2 -0.3 -0.2 -1.7 0.0 -0.6 -0.1 -3.2

IT 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.0 -0.2 -0.7 0.0 -0.5 2.4 2.3

CY -2.1 0.1 0.3 -0.2 -0.1 -2.6 0.0 -0.7 2.3 -3.1

LV -1.3 0.0 0.0 -0.6 -0.1 -1.7 0.0 0.1 -0.5 -4.0

LT -3.7 0.0 -0.1 -0.4 0.0 -0.8 0.0 0.2 -1.7 -6.4

HU -0.2 0.0 0.1 -0.4 0.0 -0.5 0.0 -0.1 0.1 -0.9

MT 1.4 0.2 0.4 -0.2 -0.2 -0.4 0.0 0.6 0.0 1.9

NL 0.3 -0.1 0.3 -0.3 0.1 -0.8 0.0 0.1 -0.1 -0.5

AT -0.5 0.0 -0.5 -0.1 0.0 -0.5 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 -1.9

PL -0.1 0.0 0.1 -0.1 0.0 -1.8 0.0 -0.3 -2.8 -4.8

PT -1.3 0.0 0.2 -0.1 -0.3 -2.8 0.0 0.3 -2.4 -6.2

RO -2.7 0.0 0.1 -0.5 0.0 -0.8 0.0 -0.4 -2.1 -6.4

SI -1.4 0.0 -0.2 0.1 0.0 -1.6 0.0 -0.5 -0.5 -4.1

SK -2.3 0.0 -0.1 -0.4 0.1 -1.4 0.0 0.0 -0.2 -4.3

FI -0.4 0.0 -0.6 0.4 -0.2 -1.0 0.0 -0.2 0.9 -1.1

SE 0.7 -0.1 0.1 0.3 -0.1 -0.4 0.0 0.5 -0.1 1.1

UK 0.1 -0.1 -0.8 0.4 -0.4 -1.3 0.0 0.5 0.4 -1.1

Introduction of new surveys

New 

rents

Update 

rent ratios
TotalEducation

Staff 

breakdown

Price 

updating 

effect

(HICP)

Impact of change in PPP
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Table 7.1 

 
  

Effect of rent on the correction coefficients at 1st July 2015

(for pensioners)

Weight Correction coefficient Rent effect

Without 

rent
Rent

Without 

rent
Rent Overall [5]/[3] (% )

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

BG 938.0 62.0 57.0 27.0 53.3 -6.5  

CZ 929.8 70.2 69.4 57.0 68.0 -2.0  

DK 838.3 161.7 124.7 157.4 129.0 3.4  

DE 863.5 136.5 93.7 112.3 96.0 2.5  

EE 933.0 67.0 78.7 86.1 79.3 0.8  

IE 827.2 172.8 103.6 135.3 107.8 4.1  

EL 867.7 132.3 80.1 69.7 78.7 -1.7  

ES 875.1 124.9 88.3 94.6 89.1 0.9  

FR 851.2 148.8 101.0 131.2 104.7 3.7  

HR 926.2 73.8 72.6 48.9 69.8 -3.9  

IT 855.8 144.2 96.9 95.1 96.7 -0.2  

CY 890.3 109.7 85.5 67.8 83.1 -2.8  

LV 961.0 39.0 72.8 63.4 71.8 -1.4  

LT 952.9 47.1 69.7 40.7 66.6 -4.4  

HU 934.6 65.4 63.4 53.1 62.2 -1.9  

MT 928.4 71.6 85.6 89.3 85.8 0.2  

NL 854.4 145.6 101.2 125.1 104.2 3.0  

AT 846.5 153.5 98.2 132.1 102.4 4.3  

PL 942.0 58.0 67.1 37.7 63.7 -5.1  

PT 871.4 128.6 82.0 67.2 79.9 -2.6  

RO 936.7 63.3 61.2 37.0 58.4 -4.6  

SI 877.1 122.9 81.1 59.7 78.0 -3.8  

SK 942.4 57.6 71.8 54.1 69.9 -2.6  

FI 854.5 145.5 110.3 133.6 113.3 2.7  

SE 847.6 152.4 113.9 134.2 116.5 2.3  

UK 799.9 200.1 121.3 230.2 134.7 11.0  

Country
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Table 7.2 

 

 

Pensioners correction coefficients and Staff correction coefficients

at 1st July 2015

Correction coefficients for pensioners Correction coefficients for staff

Country
 without 

rents
rents Total Capitals

 without 

rents
rents Total

BE 100.0 100.0 100.0 Brussels 100.0 100.0 100.0

BG 57.0 27.0 53.3  Sofia 56.1 39.8 52.1

CZ 69.4 57.0 68.0  Prague 68.4 91.2 73.4

DK 124.7 157.4 129.0  Copenhagen 121.7 164.6 131.8

DE 93.7 112.3 96.0  Berlin 94.6 104.1 96.6

EE 78.7 86.1 79.3  Tallinn 78.4 76.6 78.0

IE 103.6 135.3 107.8  Dublin 105.4 172.1 116.6

EL 80.1 69.7 78.7 Athens 80.2 79.3 79.9

ES 88.3 94.6 89.1  Madrid 86.2 106.5 90.2

FR 101.0 131.2 104.7  Paris 99.9 175.9 114.6

HR 72.6 48.9 69.8 Zagreb 73.2 81.7 74.6

IT 96.9 95.1 96.7  Rome 95.8 114.8 99.4

CY 85.5 67.8 83.1  Nicosia 86.3 51.0 77.3

LV 72.8 63.4 71.8  Riga 71.7 82.8 74.2

LT 69.7 40.7 66.6  Vilnius 67.4 74.5 69.0

HU 63.4 53.1 62.2  Budapest 62.8 91.5 69.0

MT 85.6 89.3 85.8  Valletta 85.9 79.4 84.5

NL 101.2 125.1 104.2  The Hague 101.0 133.0 107.8

AT 98.2 132.1 102.4  Vienna 99.7 126.5 105.9

PL 67.1 37.7 63.7  Warsaw 66.1 93.3 71.8

PT 82.0 67.2 79.9  Lisbon 80.9 73.5 79.2

RO 61.2 37.0 58.4  Bucharest 60.6 80.0 64.8

SI 81.1 59.7 78.0  Ljubljana 82.4 77.6 81.2

SK 71.8 54.1 69.9  Bratislava 72.9 89.0 76.4

FI 110.3 133.6 113.3  Helsinki 111.1 148.2 119.7

SE 113.9 134.2 116.5  Stockholm 114.9 176.5 127.9

UK 121.3 230.2 134.7  London 122.7 391.6 166.9
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4. STAFF RATIO BRUSSELS : LUXEMBOURG 

In accordance with the agreed methodology, the staff weights available for the base period are used. The 

information is obtained from Commission internal services. 

 

Number of permanent officials and other servants in active service  

at July 2014 (ie. December 2013)  
        

  Duty station No. % 

  Brussels   26,944  81.6 

  Luxembourg     6,074  18.4 

  Total 33,018 100.0 

        

Source: PMO, as included in PSEO database (Eurostat)       

 

Electronically signed on 24/11/2015 14:11 (UTC+01) in accordance with article 4.2 (Validity of electronic documents) of Commission Decision 2004/563


